Includes the cost of principal and interest on debenture payments for capital debt outstanding at
the time of amalgamation which had not yet been permanently financed (debentured). Other non-
operating expense include the cost of miscellaneous claims and settlements, should they occur.

55

Special Education

One of the pillars of the new Core Education Funding (CEF) model is the Special Education Fund
(SEF) which provides funding for special education programs, services and/or equipment.

The Greater Essex County District School Board, in partnership with the community provides
learning opportunities which support, challenge and inspire all students to achieve their full
potential and enable them to participate meaningfully in their communities.

Special Education Deficit Summary

Special Education expenses are greater than the funding allocation by approximately $8.8 million
($10.1 million in 2024-25). The prior year has been restated to include labour provisions related
to special education staff previously reported separately.

Description 2025-26

Preliminary
Budget

2024-25
Original Budget

Increase /
(Decrease)

FUNDING

SEF - Per-Pupil Allocation $31,870,937 $29,863,684 2,007,253

Differentiated Needs Allocation 23,031,656 21,354,370 1,677,286

Complex Supports Allocation 4,975,026 4,431,780 543,246

Specialized Equipment Allocation (SEA) 2,168,929 2,317,704 (148,775)

Total SEF 62,046,548 57,967,538 4,079,010
SEA, ABA, ASD One Time Realignment Revenue - 1,059,374 (1,059,374)

Other Revenues 8,755,659 8,162,793 592,866

TOTAL FUNDING 70,802,207 67,189,705 3,612,502
EXPENSES

Staffing (Salaries and Benefits) 73,977,578 67,730,588 6,246,990

Staff Development 104,312 116,939 (12,627)

Supplies and Services 1,484,781 1,643,510 (158,729)

Fees and Contract Services - - -

Education Programs in Approved Facilities 3,988,406 3,539,050 449,356

Labour Provision - 4,264,515 (4,264,515)

TOTAL EXPENSES 79,555,077 77,294,602 2,260,475
IN-YEAR DEFICIT ($8,752,870) ($10,104,897) 1,352,027

56

Special Education Deficit – 5 Year History

Below is a summary of the historical trends of the past five fiscal years of Special Education
funding and expenses.

Year Revenue Expenses Surplus / (Deficit)
2021-22 (Actual) 60,271,059 64,028,382 (3,757,323)
2022-23 (Actual) 62,230,323 70,416,459 (8,186,136)
2023-24 (Actual) 67,959,346 90,296,788 (22,337,442)
2024-25 (Revised Budget) 71,899,509 82,764,914 (10,865,405)
2025-26 (Budget) 70,802,207 79,555,077 (8,752,870)

Note: 2023-24 Actual expenses included approximately $12.0 million of retro pay for Bill 124 and collective
agreement settlements.

Special Education – Pupil Enrolment
The table below provides a historical summary of Special Education pupil enrolment for the past
five years.

Year Pupil Enrolment
2021-22 (Actual) 5,523
2022-23 (Actual) 5,652
2023-24 (Actual) 5,678
2024-25 (Actual) 5,914
2025-26 (Projected) 5,830

57

Special Education – Staffing Complement
Below, by type of employee, is a summary of the increase in Special Education staffing
complement from the 2024-25 budget to the draft 2025-26 budget.

Staff

Staffing
Sept. 1,

2025

Staffing
Sept. 1,

2024 *

FTE Increase

(Decrease)
Support Staff:

Jordan Principle – Student Support Workers * - 25.5 (25.5)
Student Support Workers (SSW) * 541.0 552.0 (11.0)
Developmental Service Worker (DSW) - Tier 3 Support 2.0 2.0 -
Behavioural Management System Worker (BMSW) 1.0 1.0 -
Developmental Management Services Worker (DMSW) 2.0 2.0 -
Child Youth Worker (CYW) 76.0 76.0 -
Support Worker for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing (SWDHH) 19.0 20.0 (1.0)

Psychologist and Speech (incl. Supervisor) 15.0 18.5 (3.5)
Supervisor of Behaviour Services 1.0 1.0 -
Applied Behavioural Analysis (ABA) Facilitator 5.0 5.0 -
Board Certified Behaviour Analyst (BCBA) 5.0 5.0 -
Special Education Consultants 8.0 8.0 -
Early Math Intervention * 1.0 1.0 -
Transition Service Needs Navigator * 1.0 1.0 -
Administrative Support 3.0 3.0 -
Principal of Special Education 1.0 1.0 -
Sub-total 681.0 722.0 (41.0)
Elementary Teachers:

Blind & Deaf 10.0 10.0 -
Teachers (GAINS and HUBS) incl. Prep 63.8 93.1 (29.3)
Learning Support Teacher (LST) * 70.5 70.0 0.5
Sub-total 144.3 173.1 (28.8)
Secondary Teachers:

My Achievement Pathway to Success (MAPS) 25.0 24.3 0.7
Administration 3.7 3.7 -
STEPS (Skills to Enhance Personal Success) / Community Living 41.3 41.3 -
Learning Support Teacher (LST), incl. Blind/Vision 19.0 19.0 -
Sub-total 89.0 88.3 0.7
Agency:

Teachers (Including Principal) 28.0 28.0 -
Sub-total 28.0 28.0 -
Total 942.3 1,011.4 (69.1)

* Prior period FTE has been revised to reflect actual
 Note: This budget was prepared before the special education staffing meetings were finalized and reflects the best
estimate available at that time.

Changes in Special Education staffing is impacted by the needs of individual learners,
restructuring of supports for students in the RISE program and other cost reduction measures
noted in the MYFRP.

58

Special Education Programs

The Board offers a range of special education programs and services, supported by staff who
work in partnerships with administration, teaching staff and other education support staff to